MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 59

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, Permitting Sugar Loaf Ski Club to Use Certain State Lands.

Sugar Loaf Mountain ski club authorized to use certain lands. Resolved: That the Sugar Loaf Mountain ski club be permitted, with the approval of the forest commissioner, to use lands reserved for public uses adjacent to Sugar Loaf Mountain, Franklin county, for the purpose of obtaining soil therefrom to improve the terrain leading to Sugar Loaf Mountain at a normal price.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game to Grant Extension to Remove Lumber from Land in Franklin County.

Extension to remove lumber in Franklin county, granted. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized to grant to Timberlands, Inc., an extension of time not exceeding 2 years to remove the lumber and pulp from land in Franklin county owned by the state and purchased from the heirs of Frederick Wheeler in 1952.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Oxford County.

Fishing in certain waters, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to bass fishing until July 1st each year Kewayden and Virginia lakes in the town of Stoneham, and Cushman and Heald ponds in the town of Lovell, all in the county of Oxford.